FIRST AMENDMENT TO AZELASTINE COMBINATION PRODUCT AGREEMENTS

This Amendment Agreement ("<u>Amendment Agreement</u>") is entered into as of this 7th day of November 2011, (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between Meda Pharmaceuticals Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware with its principal place of business at 265 Davidson Avenue, Suite 300, Somerset, New Jersey 08873-4120 ("<u>Meda Pharma</u>"), Meda AB, a corporation organized under the laws of Sweden, with its registered office at Pipers vag 2A, Box 906, SE-170 09 Solna, Sweden, ("<u>Meda AB</u>"), and CIPLA Ltd., a limited company organized under the laws of India and having a place of business at Mumbai Central, Mumbai 400 008, India ("<u>Cipla</u>"). Meda AB, Meda Pharma (together for the purposes of this Amendment Agreement the "<u>Meda Parties</u>") and Cipla are sometimes referred to individually as a "<u>Party</u>" and collectively as the "<u>Parties</u>."

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement between Meda Pharma and Cipla dated 13th November 2006 ("American Agreement"), Cipla granted Meda Pharma (previously known as MedPointe Healthcare Inc.), an exclusive license to market, sell, import and distribute the Product in the Territory and to manufacture anywhere in the world 20% of the Product requirement for the Territory (as each term is defined in the American Agreement). The American Agreement also included a right of first refusal to acquire an exclusive license to market, sell, import and distribute the Product in certain other countries in Europe and elsewhere as stated in the American Agreement.

WHEREAS, Meda Pharma exercised such right of first refusal under the North American Agreement in respect of the relevant countries and pursuant to an agreement between Meda AB and Cipla dated 7 September 2009 ("European Agreement") Cipla granted to Meda AB an exclusive license to market, sell, import and distribute the Product in the Territory (as each term is defined in the European Agreement);

WHEREAS, The Parties have mutually agreed to amend the terms of both the American Agreement and the European Agreement on the terms of this Amendment Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the rights and obligations set forth in this Agreement, and intending to be legally bound, the Parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - DEFINITIONS

SUBJECT TO STIPULATED PROTECTIVE ORDER

Any capitalized term used in this Amendment Agreement shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the American Agreement or the European Agreement as appropriate provided always that the following capitalized terms shall have the following meanings when used in this Amendment Agreement, and all terms delined in the singular shall have the same meanings when used in the plural (and vice versa, as appropriate), unless otherwise specified:

-1-

1.1 "Advance Authorisation" means a permission to import or export as per the provisions of the Foreign Trade policy of India;

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL -

PLAINTIFFS' TRIAL EXHIBIT PTX0282

1

6863	EXHIBIT
PENGAD 800-631-6989	9
IGAD 8	71 22 11
E	4-20-16

MEDA_APTX03490423 CIP2050 Argentum Pharmaceuticals LLC v. Cipla Ltd. IPR2017-00807

1.2 "Calendar Quarter" shall mean each successive three (3) month period commencing on January 1, April 1, July 1 and October 1;

1.3 "Sample Unit of Product" shall mean a 28 metered dose presentation of Product as further defined in Schedule A.

1.4 "Sample Unit of Product Transfer Price" shall mean four US Dollars (\$4.00) per Sample Unit of Product (on an FCA Mumbai basis) in respect of both the North American Agreement and the European Agreement. The Sample Unit of Product Transfer Price shall automatically increase by five percent (5%) every three (3) years with such price increase being effective from 1 January of the relevant year, the first such price increase shall be effective from 1 January 2015.

1.5 "Trade Unit of Product" shall mean a 120 metered dose presentation of Product as further defined in Schedule A together with any other unit of Product that is not a Sample Unit of Product.

1.6 "Trade Unit of Product Transfer Price" shall mean six US Dollars (\$6,00) per Trade Unit of Product (on an FCA Munibal basis) in respect of the North American Agreement and five US Dollars and fifty cents (\$5.50) per Trade Unit of Product (on an FCA Munibal basis) in respect of the European Agreement. The Trade Unit of Product Transfer Price shall automatically increase by five percent (5%) every three (3) years with such price increase being effective from 1 January of the relevant year, the first such price increase shall be effective from 1 January 2015.

ARTICLE II - AMENDMENT OF THE AMERICAN AGREEMENT

2.1 <u>Amendment of the definition of Net Sales</u>. The definition of Net Sales in the American Agreement shall be deleted and replaced by the following definition:

"<u>Net Sales</u>" shall mean the gross amount invoiced by or on behalf of MedPointe, any of its Affiliates and/or any of its sublicensees to Third Parties for sale of the Trade Units of Product, in finished packaged form, in the Territory, less, to the extent deducted from or an such invoice consistent with IFRS, consistently applied, the following items: (i) quantity, trade or cash discounts, chargebacks, returns, allowances, rebates (including without limitation any and all federal, state or local government rebates) and price adjustments, to the extent actually allowed; (ii) sales, customs and other excise taxes and duties or similar governmental charges directly related to such sale, to the extent such items are included in the gross invoice price; (iii) amounts actually refunded due to rejected, spoiled damaged, outdated or returned Trade Units of Product; (iv) freight, shipment and insurance costs actually incurred in transporting Trade

-2-

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL -SUBJECT TO STIPULATED PROTECTIVE ORDER

Units of Product to a Third Party purchaser and separately invoiced: and (v) amounts deducted in accordance with IFRS as reported in MedPointe's audited accounts. In the case of any sale of Trade Units of Product to a Third Party by or on behalf of MedPointe, any of its Affiliates and/or any of its sublicensees for consideration other than monetary consideration, such as barter or countertrade, such Trade Units of Product shall be deemed to be sold at the average sales price during the applicable reporting period generally achieved for such Trade Units of Product in the applicable country in the Territory when such Trade Units of Product is sold alone and not with other products.

2.2 <u>Amendment to Section 5.2(c)(ii)</u>. The Parties have agreed that Section 6.2(c)(ii) of the American Agreement shall be deleted and replaced by the following:

6.2 Purchase Orders and Forecasts.

(c)(ii) The amount specified in respect of the first two (2) Calendar Quarters in each four (4) Calendar Quarter forecast provided by MedPointe under Section 6.2(c)(1) hereof shall constitute a binding order for the Product during those Calendar Quarters in an amount equal to the forecast amount, and MedPointe shall issue Purchase Orders which shall be binding and irrevocable pursuant to Section 6.3 specifying quantities and delivery dates from time to time during such Calendar Quarters (but at least ninely (90) days prior to the expected delivery date). The amount specified in respect of the third and fourth Calendar Quarters of such four [4] Calendar Quarter forecast shall not be bluding on MedPointe. Cipla shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to meet MedPointe's requested delivery dates, and shall acknowledge the Purchase Orders within ten (10) days after the date Cipla receives each applicable conforming Purchase Order and provide MedPointe with a delivery schedule. For avoidance of any doubt, if the Purchase Order quantities are less than the binding forecast, then MedPointe will pay for any surphis quantities manufactured by Cipla per the binding forecast at the Trade Unit of Product Transfer Price. Also if MedPointe cancels or modifies a Purchase Order, MedPointe shall pay for any batches already manufactured by Cipla and for the batch in progress at the Trade Unit of Product Transfer Price and the cost of any API/Raw Material or packing material procured by Cipla to Meet MedPointe's Purchase Orders and forecasts where such API/Raw Material and/or packing material cannot be used for future batches.

2.3 <u>Amendment to Section 6.6</u>. The Parties have agreed that Section 6.6 of the American Agreement shall be deleted and replaced by the following:

6.6 Payments.

(a) <u>Trade Product</u>; In consideration of the supply of Product to MedPointe, MedPointe shall pay Cipla a minimum of 15% of the Net Sales of each Trade Unit of Product that is delivered to customers in the Territory by or on behalf of MedPointe, any of its Affiliates and/or any of its sublicensees during the Term. Such payment shall be made in the following two portions:

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL -SUBJECT TO STIPULATED PROTECTIVE ORDER

MEDA_APTX03490425

(i) MedPointe shall pay Cipla the Trade Unit of Product Transfer Price in respect of each Trade Unit of Product supplied by Cipla, payment for such Trade Units of Product shall be due within thirty (30) days of delivery of an invoice by Cipla, such invoice not to be sent prior to dispatch of the relevant Trade Units of Product.

(ii) MedPointe shall each Calendar Quarter pay Cipla 15% of the Net Sales of each Trade Unit of Product that is delivered to customers in the Territory by or on behalf of MedPointe, any of its Affiliates and/or any of its sublicensees during that Calendar Quarter less any Trade Unit of Product Transfer Price paid pursuant to Section 6.6(a)(i) by MedPointe to Cipla in respect of such Trade Unit of Product. For the avoidance of doubt, where such amount is a negative number, no refund of any payment made under Section 6.6(a)(i) shall be due to MedPointe.

MedPointe shall pay all amounts payable (b) Payment under Section 6.6(a)(ii): under Section 6.6(a)(11) within sixty (60) days of the end of each Calendar Quarter and at the same time MedPointe shall provide Cipla with a written statement recording the calculation of the amount payable under Section 6.6(a)(ii) in respect of such Calendar Quarter and in particular: (i) the Calendar Quarter for which such amounts were calculated; (ii) the number of Trade Units of Product delivered to customers in each country in the Territory by or on behalf of MedPointe, any of its Affiliates and/or any of its sublicensees during such Calendar Quarter; (iii) the number of Trade Units of Product manufactured by or on behalf of MedPointe, any of its Affiliates and/or any of its sublicensees delivered to customers in each country in the Territory by or on behalf of MedPointe, any of its Affiliates and/or any of its sublicensees during such Calendar Quarter; (iv) the total amount invoiced to customers in respect of the Trade Units of Product delivered to customers in each country in the Territory by or on behalf of MedPointe, any of its Affiliates and/or any of its sublicensees during such Calendar Quarter; (v) the Net Sales Price of each Trade Unit of Product delivered to customers in each country of the Territory by or on behalf of MedPointe, any of its Affiliates and/or any of its sublicensees during such Calendar Quarter; and (vi) the amount under Section 6.6(a)(ii) due and payable in respect of such Calendar Quarter.

(c) <u>Right of Audit</u>: MedPointe shall keep proper records and books of account showing the Net Sales Price of each Trade Unit of Product delivered to customers in each country in the Territory by or on behalf of MedPointe, any of its Affiliates and/or any of its sublicensees for three Calendar Years after the Calendar Year in which such deliveries are made. Such records and books shall be open during normal business hours to inspection and audit by an independent accountant appointed by Cipla and reasonably acceptable to MedPointe. There shall be a maximum of one audit per Calendar Year and no audit shall be undertaken more than three Calendar Years after the Calendar Year to which it relates. If such inspection or audit should reveal that MedPointe has underpuid the amounts payable under this agreement, MedPointe shall immediately make up the shortfall and in the event that such underpayment is more than five percent of the amount paid MedPointe shall reimburse Cipla in respect of any professional charges incurred for such audit or inspection. Such obligation to keep

-4-

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL -SUBJECT TO STIPULATED PROTECTIVE ORDER

records and the right of inspection of Cipla shall remain in effect for a period of one (1) year after the termination of this agreement.

(d) <u>Annual Statement</u>: Within one hundred and twenty (120) days of the end of each Calendar Year, MedPointe shall submit to Cipla a written statement certified by MedPointe's auditors of the aggregate Net Sales Price of Trade Units of Product delivered to customers in the Territory by or on behalf of MedPointe, any of its Affiliates and/or any of its sublicensees in that Calendar Year and the amount due to be paid for that Calendar Year under this clause 5.6. If such statement shows that the amount due by MedPointe is more than the amount paid, MedPointe shall pay to Cipla within seven (7) days of the submission of the statement an amount equivalent to the difference between the amount paid and the amount due. If such statement shows that the amount due by MedPointe is less than the amount paid, MedPointe shall be entitled to deduct such amount from any future payments due to Cipla. For avoidance of doubt, no adjustment or deductions of such amount can be made from payment made under Section 6 6(a)(i) by MedPointe

(e) <u>Samples</u>: In consideration of the supply of Sample Units of Product to MedPointe, MedPointe shall pay Cipla the Sample Unit of Product Transfer Price in respect of each Sample Unit of Product supplied by Cipla, payment for such Sample Units of Product shall be due within thirty (30) days of delivery of an invoice by Cipla, such invoice not to be sent prior to dispatch of the relevant Sample Units of Product.

(f) <u>Limits on Sample Units of Products</u>: For the first three (3) years following Launch in the US, the Sample Unit of Product Transfer Price shall apply to a maximum of Sample Units of Product equal in number to the Trade Units of Product purchased by MedPointe. In each successive twelve (12) month period, the first of which commencing on the third (3rd) anniversary of the Launch of the Product in the US the Sample Unit of Product Transfer Price shall apply to a maximum of Sample Units of Product equal to thirty percent (30%) of the total number of Units of Product purchased by MedPointe in such twelve month period and any Sample Units of Product ordered in excess of these limits shall be paid for at the relevant Trade Unit of Product Transfer Price.

(g) <u>Azelastine Cost</u>: The Unit of Product Transfer Prices set out in this Clause 6.6 do not include the cost of Azelastine API which will be supplied by MedPointe free of charge to Cipla at MedPointe's cost (including any cost related to obtaining an Advance Authorisation or duties or taxes related to the importation of Azelastine API into India) as per the terms of this Agreement.

ARTICLE III - AMENDMENT OF THE EUROPEAN AGREEMENT

3.1 <u>Amendment of the definition of Net Sales</u>. The definition of Net Sales in the European Agreement shall be deleted and replaced by the following definition:

- 5 -

5

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL -SUBJECT TO STIPULATED PROTECTIVE ORDER

MEDA_APTX03490427

"Net Sales" shall mean the gross amount invoiced by or on behalf of Meda, any of its Affiliates and/or any of its sublicensees to Third Parties for sale of the Trade Units of Product, in finished packaged form, in the Territory, less, to the extent deducted from or on such invoice consistent with IFRS, consistently applied, the following items: (i) quantity, trade or cash discounts, chargebacks, returns, allowances, rebates (including without limitation any and all federal, state or local government rebates) and price adjustments, to the extent actually allowed; (ii) sales, customs and other excise taxes and duties or similar governmental charges directly related to such sale, to the extent such items are included in the gross invoice price; (iii) amounts actually refunded due to rejected, spoiled damaged, outdated or returned Trade Units of Product; (iv) freight, shipment and insurance costs actually incurred in transporting Trade Units of Product to a Third Party purchaser and separately invoiced; and (v) amounts deducted in accordance with IFRS as reported in Meda's audited accounts. In the case of any sale of Trade Units of Product to a Third Party by or on behalf of Meda, any of its Affiliates and/or any of its sublicensees for consideration other than monetary consideration, such as barter or countertrade, such Trade Units of Product shall be deemed to be sold at the average sales price during the applicable reporting period generally achieved for such Trade Units of Product in the applicable country in the Territory when such Trade Units of Product is sold alone and not with other products.

3.2 Amendment to Section 6.2(c)(ii). The Parties have agreed that Section 6.2(a)(ii) of the European Agreement shall be deleted and replaced by the following:

6.2 Purchase Orders and Forecasts.

(a)(ii) The amount specified in respect of the first two (2) Calendar Quarters in each four (4) Calendar Quarter forecast provided by Meda under Section 6.2(a)(i) hereof shall constitute a binding order for the Product during those Calendar Quarters in an amount equal to the forecast amount, and Meda shall issue Purchase Orders which shall be binding and irrevocable pursuant to Section 6.3 specifying quantities and delivery dates from time to time during such Calendar Quarters (but at least ninety (90) days prior to the expected delivery date). The amount specified in respect of the third and fourth Calendar Quarters of such four (4) Calendar Quarter forecast shall not be binding on Meda. Cipla shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to meet Meda's requested delivery dates, and shall acknowledge the Purchase Orders within ten (10) days after the date Cipla receives each applicable conforming Purchase Order and provide Meda with a delivery schedule. For avoidance of any doubt, if the Purchase Order quantities are less than the binding forecast, then Meda will pay for any surplus quantities manufactured by Cipla per the binding forecast at the Trade Unit of Product Transfer Price. Also if Meda cancels or modifies a Purchase Order, Meda shall pay for uny batches already manufactured by Cipla and for the batch in progress at the Trade Unit of Product Transfer Price and the cost of any API/Raw Material or packing material procured by Cipla to Meet Meda's Purchase Orders and forecasts where such API/Raw Material and packing material cannot be used for future batches.

3.3' <u>Amendment to Section 6.6</u>. The Parties have agreed that Section 6.6 of the European Agreement shall be deleted and replaced by the following:

- 6 -

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL -SUBJECT TO STIPULATED PROTECTIVE ORDER

6.6 Peryments.

(a) <u>Trade Product</u>: In consideration of the supply of Product to Meda, Meda shall pay Cipla a minimum of 15% of the Net Sales of each Trade Unit of Product that is delivered to customers in the Territory by or on behalf of Meda, any of its Affiliates and/or any of its sublicensees during the Term. Such payment shall be made in the following two propartions:

(i) Meda shall pay Cipla the Trade Unit of Product Transfer Price in respect of each Trade Unit of Product supplied by Cipla, payment for such Trade Units of Product shall be due within thirty (30) days of delivery of an invalce by Cipla, such involce not to be sent prior to dispatch of the relevant Trade Units of Product.

(ii) Meda shall each Calendar Quarter pay Cipla 15% of the Net Sales of each Trade Unit of Braduct that is delivered to customers in the Territory by or on behalf of Meda, any of its Affiliates and/or any of its sublicensees during that Calendar Quarter less any Trade Unit of Product Transfer Price paid pursuant to Section 6.6(a)(i) by Meda to Cipla in respect of such Trade Unit of Product. For the avoidance of doubt, where such amount is a negative number, no refund of any payment made under Section 6.6(a)(i) shall be due to MedPointe.

6 Meda shall pay all amounts payable under Section 6.6(a)(ii) within sixty (60) days of the end of each Calendar Quarter and at the same time Meda shall provide Cipla with a written statement recording the calculation of the amounts payable under Section 6.6(a)(ii) in respect of such Calendar Quarter and in particular: (i) the Calendar Quarter for which such amounts were calculated; (ii) the number of Trade Units of Product delivered to customers in each country in the Territory by or on behalf of Meda, any of its Affiliates and/or any of its sublicensees during such Calendar Quarter; (iii) the number of Trade Units of Product manufactured by or on behalf of Meda, any of its diffiliates and/or any of its sublicensees delivered to customers in each country in the Territory by or on behalf of Meda, any of its Affiliates and/or any of its sublicensees during such Calendar Quarter; (iv) the total amount invoiced to customers in respect of the Trade Units of Product delivered to customers in each country in the Territory by or on behalf of Meda, any of its Affiliates and/or any of its sublicensees during such Calendur Quarter; (v) the Net Sales Price of each Trade Unit of Product delivered to customers in each country of the Territory by or on behalf of Meda, any of its Affiliates and/or any of its sublicensees during such Calendar Quarter; and (vi) the amount under Section 6.6(a)(ii) due and payable in respect of such Calendar Quarter.

(c) <u>Right of Audit</u>: Meda shall keep proper records and books of account showing the Net Sales Price of each Trade Unit of Product delivered to customers in each country in the Territory by or on behalf of Meda, any of its Affiliates and/ar any of its sublicensees for three Calendar Years after the Calendar Year in which such deliveries are made. Such records and books shall be open during normal business hours to inspection and audit by an independent accountant appointed by Cipla and reasonably acceptable to

+ 7 a

7

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL -SUBJECT TO STIPULATED PROTECTIVE ORDER

MEDA_APTX03490429

Meda. There shall be a maximum of one audit per Calendar Year and no audit shall be undertaken more than three Calendar Years after the Calendar Year to which it relates. If such inspection or audit should reveal that Meda has underpaid the amounts payable under this agreement. Meda shall immediately make up the shortfall and in the event that such underpayment is more than five percent of the amount paid Meda shall reimburse Cipla in respect of any professional charges incurred for such audit or inspection. Such abligation to keep records and the right of inspection of Cipla shall remain in effect for a period of one (1) year after the termination of this agreement.

(d) <u>Annual Statement</u>: Within one hundred and twenty (120) days of the end of each Calendar Year, Meda shall submit to Cipla a written statement certified by Meda's auditors of the aggregate Net Sales Price of Trade Units of Product delivered to customers in the Territory by or an behalf of Meda, any of its Affiliates and/or any of its sublicensees in that Calendar Year and the amount of royalties due to be paid for that Calendar Year under this clause 6.6. If such statement shows that the amount of royalties due by Meda is more than the amount paid, Meda shall pay to Cipla within seven (7) days of the submission of the statement an amount equivalent to the difference between the amount of royalties paid and the amount due. If such statement shows that the amount from any future payments due to Cipla, For avoidance of doubt, no adjustment or deductions of such amount can be made from payment made under Section 6.6(a)(i) by Meda.

(e) <u>Samples</u>: In consideration of the supply of Sample Units of Product to Meda, Meda shall pay Cipla the Sample Unit of Product Transfer Price in respect of each Sample Unit of Product supplied by Cipla, payment for such Sample Units of Product shall be due within thirty (30) days of delivery of an invoice by Cipla, such invoice not to be sent prior to dispatch of the relevant Sample Units of Product.

(f) Limits on Sample Units of Products: For the first three (3) years following launch the Sample Unit of Product Transfer Price shall apply to a maximum of Sample Units of Product equal in number to the Trade Units of Product purchased. In each successive twelve (12) month period, the first of which commencing on the third (3^{rd}) anniversary of the Launch of the Product in the Territory the Sample Unit of Product Transfer Price shall apply to a maximum of Sample Units of Product equal to thirty percent (30%) of the total number of Units of Product purchased by Meda in such twelve month period and any Sample Units of Product ordered in excess of these limits shall be paid for at the relevant Trade Unit of Product Transfer Price.

(h) <u>Azelastine Cost</u>: The Unit of Product Transfer Prices set out in this Clause 6.6 do not include the cost of Azelastine API which will be supplied by Meda to Cipla free of charge at Meda's cost (including any cost related to obtaining an Advance Authorisation or duties or taxes related to the importation of Azelastine API into India) as per the terms of this Agreement.

- 8 -

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL -SUBJECT TO STIPULATED PROTECTIVE ORDER

Meda's right to manufacture: In the event that Meda believes the Trade Unit of (2) Product Transfer Price set out in this Section 6.6 makes it commercially unreasonable for Meda to launch, market, promote or distribute the Product in any part of or the entire Territory it may serve written notice on Cipla to that effect. The Parties shall meet within thirty (30) days of such notice to discuss in good faith the reduction of such Trade Unit of Product Transfer Price. In the event that the Parties do not agree a mutually acceptable reduction in Trade Unit of Product Transfer Price within one hundred and twenty (120) days of Meda serving such notice. Meda shall have the right to manufacture some or all of its product requirement for that country provided always it shall pay to Cipla: (i) the costs of all Raw Materials and packaging materials (including without limitation, packaging labelling and inserts) and associated costs incurred by Cipla in procuring sufficient Raw Materials and packaging materials (including without limitation, packaging labelling and inserts) to fulfil Meda's then current forecasts under this Agreement; and (ii) fifteen percent (15%) of Net Sales in respect of the Product in the Territory less fifteen percent (15%) of the last applicable Trade Unit of Product Transfer Price.

3.4 <u>Deletion of Section 6.8</u>. The Parties have agreed that Section 6.8 of the European Agreement shall be deleted.

ARTICLE IV - GENERAL TERMS

4.1 <u>Status of the American Agreement and the European Agreements</u>. Save as expressly amended in this Amendment Agreement, the provisions of the American Agreement and the European Agreement shall continue.

4.2 <u>No claims</u>. Each of the Meda Parties and Cipla agree that to the extent that either of the Meda Parties or Cipla is aware as at the date of this Amendment Agreement of any circumstance that may constitute a breach or potential breach of either of the American Agreement or the European Agreement by any other Party, each Party hereby irrevocably waives any rights it may have in respect of any such breach or potential breach and agrees to release such breaching or potentially breaching Party (and its respective officers and directors) from all and any obligations liability, claims, costs or damages, arising out of, or in any way connected with such circumstances and the underlying facts relating to such circumstances.

4.3 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment Agreement may be executed and delivered in any number of counterparts and this has the same effect as if the signature on the counterparts were on a single copy of this Agreement.

4.4 <u>Power To Enter Into Agreement</u>. Each Party represents and warrants to each other Party that this Amendment Agreement constitutes a valid and binding agreement of the representing Party and that execution, delivery and performance of this Amendment Agreement by the representing Party are within its corporate power and have been duly authorised by all necessary corporate action.

4.5 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Amendment Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the Laws of England without regard to any choice of law provisions.

- 9 -

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL -SUBJECT TO STIPULATED PROTECTIVE ORDER

MEDA_APTX03490431

4.6 Dispute Resolution. Any controversy, claim, or dispute arising out of or relating to this Amendment Agreement shall be attempted to be settled by the Parties in good faith. In the event that there is no resolution of such controversy, claim, or dispute, any action arising out of this Agreement shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts and any action shall be commenced in the High Court in London. The Meda Parties and Cipla consent to the venue of and to the exercise of such jurisdiction by the courts of England and waive any defense of lack of personal jurisdiction. The language of all legal notices and proceedings shall be English.

** REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK **

MEDA_APTX03490432

PTX0282-00010

- 10 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on the date first written above by their respective duly authorized officers, on the date first written above.

MEDA PHARMACEUTICALS INC.

By: _____(signature)

Name: JEFF HOSTLER

Title:

MEDA AB

By: (signature)

Name: ANDERS LÖNNER

Title: CEO

CIPLA LTD. By: <u>MA</u> Same Re- (signature)

Name: MITAL SANGHVI

Title: COMPANY SECRETARY

- 11 -

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL -SUBJECT TO STIPULATED PROTECTIVE ORDER

MEDA_APTX03490433